

No. 20-0456 (L) & 20-0650 (CON)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SALIK BEY, TERRELL JOSEPH, STEVEN SEYMOUR, and CLYDE PHILLIPS,
Plaintiffs – Appellees – Cross-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, FIRE COMMISSIONER DANIEL A. NIGRO, NEW
YORK CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT, JOHN AND JANE DOE 1-10,
KAREN HURWITZ, and SHENECIA BEECHER,
Defendants – Appellants – Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEES – CROSS-APPELLANTS SALIK BEY, TERRELL JOSEPH, STEVEN SEYMOUR, CLYDE PHILLIPS

AYMEN ABOUSHI
TAHANIE ABOUSHI
Aboushi Law Firm
1441 Broadway, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10018
Tel.: 212-391-8500
Fax: 212-391-8508

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
*Institute for Constitutional Advocacy &
Protection*
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-662-4048
Fax: 202-662-9248

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ cross-appeal.....	1
II. FDNY cannot rely on the OSHA regulation as its sole basis to satisfy Title VII’s “business necessity” requirement.	6
A. FDNY’s “plain language” argument is untenable.....	7
B. FDNY’s reliance on the fit-testing regulation is misplaced.	9
C. Even if FDNY’s reading of the OSHA regulation were correct, it still would not establish business necessity.....	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adair v. City of Muskogee</i> , 823 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Coe v. Town of Blooming Grove</i> , 328 F. App'x 743 (2d Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Conroy v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 333 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Cooper v. Salomon Bros. Inc.</i> , 1 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Grant v. Local 638</i> , 373 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Harris v. Rivera Cruz</i> , 20 F.3d 507 (1st Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Pacific Capital Bank. v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	10
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	10-11
<i>Wright v. Ill. Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 798 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292	1, 2, 5
------------------------	---------

Rules

29 C.F.R. § 1910.134.....	7, 8, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	4

Other Authorities

15A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3904 (2d ed. 1987) 5-6

*Chino Valley Fire District, Policy 1004: Personal Clothing, Grooming and Appearance
Standards*9

OSHA Bulletin: General Respiratory Protection Guidance for Employers and Workers8

OSHA, Letter to Hon. Carl Levin (Mar. 7, 2003)8

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 40(II), 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1991).....13
